
Jackson Planning Commission Agenda 
Monday, September 16, 2019 – 6:30 PM Regular Meeting 
Jackson City Hall, 33 Broadway, Jackson, California 95642 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

1. PUBLIC MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA

Discussion items only, no action will be taken.  Any person may address the Planning Commission at this 
time on any subject within the jurisdiction of the Planning Commission.  Please note – there is a five (5) 
minute limit. Any matter that may require action may be referred to administration for review and 
appropriate administrative and/or legislative action. 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Approve the minutes of the February 19th, 2019 Planning Commission Meeting. 

3. DISCUSSION CALENDAR

a. Possible approval of Planning Commission Resloultion 2019-01 – Variance 2019-01, 21 French
Bar Road (APN 020-3320002).  Dave and Susan McDaniel applicants.

b. Possible approval of Planning Commission Resolution 2019-02 – Variance 2019-02, Sign
Exception, Urgent Care, 800-830 State Highway 88 (APN 020-200-073).  Jackson Rancheria
Development Corporation applicant.

c. Possible approval of Planning Commission Resolution 2019-03 – Conditional Use Permit 2019-
01, Mobile Food Vendor, 853 East Highway 49 (APN 020-200-019).  Tomas Sanchez applicant.

4. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

This section is to provide staff and Commissioners an opportunity to present oral status reports on issues. 
No action is expected to be taken by the Planning Commissions. 

5. ADJOURNMENT

Regular meeting adjournment. 

Posted: September 12, 2019, City Hall, Jacskon 

Agenda materials will be available for review (pursuant to §54957.5 Government Code Section) in the City Clerk’s office in 
City Hall. 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, you 
should contact the Office of the City Clerk at (209) 223-1646 (voice) or (209) 223-3141 (fax).  Notification 48 hours prior to 
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the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to assure accessibility to this meeting. 
Visit our website at http://ci.jackson.ca.us 

for copies of previous agendas, minutes and City budget. 



 

CITY OF JACKSON 
Planning Commission Meeting Minutes  

  February 19, 2019 
 

Steve McLean, Chairman 
Debby Collins, Vice-Chairwoman 
Walt Hoeser – Commissioner 
George White - Commissioner 
 
COMMISSIONERS ABSENT:  
Rob Klotz – Commissioner  

Susan Peters –City Planner 
Susan Turner – Administrative Assistant 

 
Chairman McLean called the meeting to order at 6:34 p.m. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. 
 
Chairman McLean led the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
1. PUBLIC MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

No public matters were raised. 
 
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Approve the minutes of the January 22, 2019 Planning Commission Meeting. 

Motion to approve the minutes of January 22, 2019.  Moved by Commissioner Collins, seconded by 
Chairman McLean, and carried by a 4 to 0 vote: 
 

AYES: McLean, Collins, Hoeser, White 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: Klotz 
ABSTAIN: None 
 

3. DISCUSSION CALENDAR 

a. Public Hearing - Proposed updates to City of Jackson Development Code (Municipal Code  
Title 17 – Development Code:  Accessory Dwelling Units and Short-term Rentals). 

Susan Peters said that at the December 3, 2018 Special Meeting and the January 22, 2019 Regular Meeting, the 
Planning Commission reviewed potential updates to the City’s Development Code including amendments to the 
landscape and sign regulations and adding regulations for short-term rentals and accessory dwelling units. 
 
Attached for Planning Commission review and recommendation to the City Council is Ordinance No. 707 
amending the Municipal Code as follows: 
 

• Section 17.40.080 – Tree Placement for Parking Areas; Amendments to Allow for Solar Covers. 
• Chapter 17.54 – Sign Regulations; Amendments to Noncommercial Temporary Sign Size, Resolve 

Conflict between the “wall sign” and “aggregate signage” Requirements, and Clarify the Definition of 
“frontage”.  

• Add Section 17.58.075 – Short-term Rentals; Regulations for Vacation Rentals. 
• Repeal Section 17.58.100 – Detached Living Areas and Replace with Accessory Dwelling Unit 

Standards. 
• Add to Section 17.220.020 – Definitions of Specialized Terms and Phrases to include definitions for 

short-term rentals and accessory dwelling units. 
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With Planning Commission recommendation, Ordinance #707 will be forwarded to the City Council for its 
consideration.   
 
Ms. Peters was present to answer questions of the Planning Commission.  Commissioner White asked who 
makes the determination of the connection between the accessory dwelling unit and the utility.  Ms. Peters said 
the City has the “Safe Harbor” rules that protect the land owner, so if they want to do an accessory dwelling unit 
in an existing home or an addition to an existing home that is connected and is not on a separate water meter, 
the city can’t charge a connection fee for that addition.  If the landowner is doing a separate unit (building a 
brand-new unit), the city has the ability to ask for a connection fee.  The City cannot regulate whether that unit 
is rented out to somebody else, nor discriminate who the unit is rented to, or whether the unit is rented or not.      
 
Chairman McLean opened this to the Public for comment.  Hearing no public comments, Chairman McLean 
brought it back to the Commission. 
  
Motion to Approve the Proposed updates to the City of Jackson Development Code (Municipal Code 
Title 17), making a recommendation to City Council, to Approve Ordinance #707 as Amended.  Moved 
by Commissioner Hoeser, seconded by Commissioner White, and carried by 4 to 0 vote: 
 

AYES: McLean, Collins, Hoeser, White 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: Klotz 
ABSTAIN: None 

 
4. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 

City Planner, Susan Peters informed the Commission members about an email inquiry from Mr. Hoeser asking 
about when elections are held for the Planning Commissioners.  She said that According to Section 2.16.060 of 
the Municipal Code the Planning Commission election of officers is to occur at their December meeting each 
year.  She said that with all of the changes in administrative staff, the election fell through the cracks until May 
of last year.  She proposed that we wait until December to hold the next election, or the next available meeting 
if the December meeting is cancelled and get back on track.  
 
Chairman McLean reported about a friend of his stating his concern over speeding on Alpine St. behind 
Raley’s, the new development there, and what his friend could do about it.  Ms. Peters suggested to have them 
attend a City Council Meeting and express their concern during the Public Matters not on the Agenda.  She said 
that the speed limit is 25 mph, and that the Jackson Police Department can enforce this.    
 
5. ADJOURNMENT 

Chairman McLean adjourned the meeting at 7:01 p.m. 
 
 
   
 
ATTEST: 
 

 
   
Susan Peters, City Planner  Date Approved 
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CITY OF JACKSON 
Planning Staff Report 

Date: September 16, 2019 
Application Type: Variance 2019-0 
Proposed Project: Carport 
Applicant: Dave & Susan McDaniel  
Location: 21 French Bar Road (APN 020-332-002) 

Project Description/Discussion 

The applicant would like to construct a 16 foot by 24 foot (384 square foot) carport at 
their residence at 21 French Bar Road.  The carport would encroach approximately 14 
feet 6 inches into the 25 foot front yard setback.  The proposed carport would replace 
the temporary shade structure currently in use and be designed to match the house.    

Environmental Review 

While variances are typically subject to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), projects which have no possibility of causing an environmental impact can be 
categorically exempted from CEQA review in accordance with Section 15061(b)(3) of 
CEQA.   

Findings 

In accordance with Development Code Section 17.82.030 – Findings and Decision, the 
following findings must be made for approval of the requested variance: 

1. There are special circumstances applicable to the property (e.g., location, shape,
size, surroundings, or topography), so that the strict application of this
Development Code deprives the property owner privileges enjoyed by other
property owners in the vicinity and under identical zoning districts;

2. The Variance authorized does not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the
same zoning district;

3. The approval of the Variance is in compliance with the requirements of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and there would be no potential
significant adverse effects upon environmental quality and natural resources that
could not be properly mitigated and monitored, unless a Statement of Overriding
Considerations is adopted;

4. Granting the Variance:
a. Does not allow a use or activity which is not otherwise expressly allowed in

the applicable zoning district;

Item 3a. French Bar Road/McDaniel
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b. Would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district
in which the property is located; and

c. Is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable Specific Plan.

5. The Variance is the minimum departure from the requirements of this
Development Code necessary to grant relief to the applicant, consistent with 1
and 2, above.

Action 

Should the Planning Commission chose to approve the variance for Dave and Susan 
McDaniel on their property at 21 French Bar Road (APN 020-332-002) the following 
actions are recommended: 

1. Instruct Staff to file a Categorical Exemption; and,

2. Adopt a Resolution No. 2019-01 approving Variance 2019-01 for Dave and
Susan McDaniel at their property at 21 French Bar Road (APN 020-332-002)
based on the Findings in this report.



Planning Commission Resolution No. 2019-01 

A Resolution of the Planning Commission of the City of Jackson 
Approving Variance 2019-01  

Dave & Susan McDaniel 
21 French Bar Road (APN 020-332-002) 

WHEREAS, Dave and Susan McDaniel are requesting a variance to allow construction of a 16 
foot by 24 foot (384 square foot) carport to encroach approximately 14 feet 6 inches into the 25 foot front 
yard setback; and   

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a duly noticed Public Hearing to solicit public 
comment on the application: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission makes the following 
findings: 

1. There are special circumstances applicable to the property so that the strict application of this
Development Code deprives the property owner privileges enjoyed by other property owners in
the vicinity and under identical zoning districts;

2. The Variance authorized does not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same zoning district because there
are other developments in the vicinity that encroach into the rear yard setback;

3. The approval of the Variance is in compliance with the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and there would be no potential significant adverse effects
upon environmental quality;

4. Granting the Variance:
a. Does not allow a use or activity which is not otherwise expressly allowed in the applicable

zoning district;
b. Would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or injurious to the

property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the property is
located; and

c. Is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable Specific Plan.
5. The Variance is the minimum departure from the requirements of this Development Code

necessary to grant relief to the applicant, consistent with 1 and 2, above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission hereby approves Variance 2019-
01 for Dave and Susan McDaniel – Smalley Avenue (APN 020-332-002).  

The foregoing resolution was duly passed and adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of 
Jackson at a regular meeting on the 16th day of September 2019, by the following vote: 
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AYES: 
NOES:  
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN: 

CITY OF JACKSON 

__________________________ 
ATTEST: Debbie Collins, Chairperson 

John Georgette, City Clerk 
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CITY OF JACKSON 
Planning Staff Report 

Date: September 16, 2019 
Application Type: Variance - Sign Exception 
Proposed Project: Monument Sign 
Applicant: Urgent Care – Jackson Rancheria Development Corporation 
Location: 800-830 State Highway 88 (APN 020-200-073)

Project Description 

The applicant, Jackson Rancheria Development Corporation, is requesting a sign 
exception to allow for the construction of a monument sign at the Urgent Care Facility 
located at 800-830 State Highway 88 to exceed height and size requirements. The 
overall sign size is approximately 125 square feet, including the pedestal, roof structure, 
address bar and individual business signs.  The square footage of the combined 
individual business signs is approximately 53 square feet. The overall sign height is 12 
feet 9 inches.   

Findings/Discussion 

Section 17.54.175(E) of Article III of the Development Code allows a monument sign to 
have 75 square foot of signage and not to exceed six (6) feet.    

One of the following findings from Section 17.54.160 must be made for the Planning 
Commission to approve the sign exception: 

A. The proposed exception is required to provide for safe installation of the
proposed sign; or
B. The proposed exception is consistent with the purpose and intent of this Chapter
as set forth in Section 17.54.010 and the resulting sign will be superior to the sign which
would otherwise be allowed by this Chapter in its design, construction, and placement.

Environmental Review 

While exceptions are typically subject to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), projects which have no possibility of causing an environmental impact can be 
categorically exempted from CEQA review in accordance with Section 15061(b)(3) of 
CEQA.   

Item 3b. Urgent Care Sign/Jackson Rancheria
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Action 

Should the Planning Commission choose to approve the sign exception for the Jackson 
Rancheria Development Corporation located at 800-830 Highway 88 (APN 020-200-
073) the following actions are recommended:

1. Instruct Staff to file a Categorical Exemption; and,

2. Adopt a Resolution 2019-02 approving approve the sign exception for the
Jackson Rancheria Development Corporation located at 800-830 Highway 88
(APN 020-200-073) based on the Findings in this report.



Planning Commission Resolution No. 2019-02 

A Resolution of the Planning Commission of the City of Jackson 
Approving a Sign Exception for the  

Jackson Rancheria Development Corporation  
800-830 State Highway 88 - APN 020-200-073

WHEREAS, the applicant is requesting a sign exception to allow for the installation of a 
monument sign at the Urgent Care Facility located at 800-830 State Highway 88 to exceed 
height and size requirements. The overall sign size is approximately 125 square feet, including 
the pedestal, roof structure, address bar and individual business signs.  The square footage of the 
combined individual business signs is approximately 53 square feet. The overall sign height is 12 
feet 9 inches; and   

WHEREAS, Section 17.54.175(E) of Article III of the Development Code allows a 
monument sign to have 75 square foot of signage and not to exceed six (6) feet; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a duly noticed Public Hearing to solicit 
public comment on the application. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission finds that 
the proposed exception is consistent with the purpose and intent of the sign ordinance as set forth 
in Section 17.54.010 of the Municipal Code and the resulting sign will be superior to the sign 
which would otherwise be allowed by Municipal Code Chapter 17.54 in its design, construction, 
and placement. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission approves the sign 
exception request for the Jackson Rancheria Development Corporation.  

The foregoing resolution was duly passed and adopted by the Planning Commission of the City 
of Jackson at a regular meeting on the16th day of September, 2019 by the following vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

CITY OF JACKSON 

__________________________ 
Debbie Collins, Chairperson 

ATTEST: 

John Georgette, City Clerk 
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CITY OF JACKSON 
Planning Staff Report 

Date: September 16, 2019 
Application Type: Conditional Use Permit 2019-01 
Proposed Project: Mobile Food Facility 
Applicant: Mr. Tomas Sanchez  
Location: 853 Highway 88 (APN 020-200-019) – Scotty’s Plaza 

Project Description 

The applicants are proposing to operate a mobile food facility (taco truck) in the Scotty’s 
Plaza parking lot at 853 Highway 88 (APN 020-200-019).  The proposed taco truck will 
be open Monday through Saturday from 10 am to 6 pm and will park near the north east 
corner of the parking lot.  There are currently four businesses at this location and 13 
existing parking spaces.   

General Plan Designation and Zoning 

The City of Jackson General Plan Designation and Zoning for this site is Commercial.  
Development Code Article II Section 17.06.040(B)(2) requires a Conditional Use Permit 
for uses which are not listed in any zoning district. 

Environmental Review 

While Conditional Use Permits are typically subject to the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), projects which have no possibility of causing an environmental 
impact can be categorically exempted from CEQA review in accordance with Section 
15061(b)(3) of CEQA.   

Findings 

Should the Planning Commission choose to approve this project, the following findings 
must be made in accordance with Section 17.76.030 Findings and Decision (for Use 
Permits) of the Development Code: 

A. The proposed development is:

1. Allowed by Article II (Zoning Districts and Allowable Land Uses) within the
applicable zoning district with the approval of a Use Permit and complies with all
other applicable provisions of this Development Code, the Municipal Code, and
the Public Improvement and Engineering Standards; and

2. Consistent with the General Plan and any applicable Specific Plan.

Item 3c. Mobile Food Vendor/Sanchez
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B. The proposed development is consistent with the design guidelines, achieves the
overall design objectives of the design guidelines, and would not impair the design and
architectural integrity and character of the surrounding neighborhood;

C. The Use Permit approval is in compliance with the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and there would be no potential significant adverse
effects upon environmental quality and natural resources that would not be properly
mitigated and monitored, unless a Statement of Overriding Considerations is adopted;

D. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed
development would be compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity;

E. Granting the Use Permit would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare of the City, or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and
zoning district in which the property is located;

F. The site for the proposed use is:

1. Physically suitable for the type and density/intensity of development being
proposed;

2. Adequate in size and shape to accommodate the use and all fences and
walls, landscaping, loading, parking, yards, and other features required by
this Development Code; and

3. Served by streets adequate in width and pavement type to carry the
quantity and type of traffic generated by the proposed development.

G. There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, fire
protection, sanitation, water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the
proposed development would not be detrimental to public health and safety. Adequate
provisions shall mean that distribution and collection facilities and other infrastructure
are installed at the time of development and in operation prior to occupancy of buildings
and the land, and all development fees have been paid prior to occupancy of buildings
and the land.

H. The proposed development is consistent with all applicable regulations of the
Amador County Department of Environmental Health and the City of Jackson Fire
Department for the transport, use, and disposal of hazardous materials.

Conditions of Approval 

Should the Planning Commission choose to approve the Conditional Use Permit for a 
mobile food facility at 853 Highway 88 (APN 020-200-019) staff recommends requiring 
review of the Use Permit after six months of operation to ensure that there are no 
adverse impacts.   
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Action 

Should the Planning Commission chose to approve the Conditional Use Permit for Mr. 
Tomas Sanchez, the following actions are recommended: 

1. Instruct staff to file a Categorical Exemption; and,

2. Adopt a Resolution 2019-03 approving Conditional Use Permit 2019-03 for Mr.
Tomas Sanchez at 853Highway 88 (APN 020-200-019) based on the Findings
and subject to the Condition of Approval in this report.



Planning Commission Resolution No. 2019-03 

A Resolution of the Planning Commission of the City of Jackson 
Approving Conditional Use Permit 2019-01 
853 State Highway 88 (APN 020-200-019) 

Mobile Food Facility 

WHEREAS, the applicant, Mr. Tomas Sanchez, is proposing to operate a mobile food 
facility (taco truck) in the Scotty’s Plaza parking lot at 853 Highway 88 (APN 020-200-019).  
The proposed taco truck will be open Monday through Saturday from 10 am to 6 pm and will 
park near the north east corner of the parking lot; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a duly noticed Public Hearing to solicit 
public comment on the application.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission makes the 
following findings in accordance with Section 17.76.030 Findings and Decision (for Use 
Permits) of the Development Code: 

A. The proposed development is:

1. Allowed by Article II (Zoning Districts and Allowable Land Uses) within the
applicable zoning district with the approval of a Use Permit and complies with all other
applicable provisions of this Development Code, the Municipal Code, and the Public
Improvement and Engineering Standards; and
2. Consistent with the General Plan and any applicable Specific Plan.

B. The proposed development is consistent with the design guidelines, achieves the overall
design objectives of the design guidelines, and would not impair the design and architectural
integrity and character of the surrounding neighborhood;

C. The Use Permit approval is in compliance with the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and there would be no potential significant adverse effects
upon environmental quality and natural resources that would not be properly mitigated and
monitored, unless a Statement of Overriding Considerations is adopted;

D. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed development
would be compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity;

E. Granting the Use Permit would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare
of the City, or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in
which the property is located;

F. The site for the proposed use is:
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1. Physically suitable for the type and density/intensity of development being
proposed;
2. Adequate in size and shape to accommodate the use and all fences and walls,
landscaping, loading, parking, yards, and other features required by this Development
Code; and
3. Served by streets adequate in width and pavement type to carry the quantity and
type of traffic generated by the proposed development.

G. There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, fire protection,
sanitation, water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the proposed development would
not be detrimental to public health and safety. Adequate provisions shall mean that distribution
and collection facilities and other infrastructure are installed at the time of development and in
operation prior to occupancy of buildings and the land, and all development fees have been paid
prior to occupancy of buildings and the land.

H. The proposed development is consistent with all applicable regulations of the Amador
County Department of Environmental Health and the City of Jackson Fire Department for the
transport, use, and disposal of hazardous materials.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission approves the mobile 
food facility for at 853 State Highway 88 (APN 020-200-019) with the following Condition of 
Approval:  The Conditional Use Permit shall be reviewed by the Planning Commission after six 
months of operation to ensure that there are no adverse impacts.  

The foregoing resolution was duly passed and adopted by the Planning Commission of the City 
of Jackson at a regular meeting on the 16th day of September, 2019 by the following vote:  

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

CITY OF JACKSON 

__________________________ 
Debbie Collins, Chairperson 

ATTEST: 

John Georgette, City Clerk 
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